CITY OF GOLD BAR, WASHINGTON ORDINANCE #710

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF GOLD BAR, WASHINGTON, AMENDING ORDINANCE #699, SAID ORDINANCE BEING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31ST 2017.

WHEREAS, revenues and expenditures have exceeded budgetary estimates; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2017 budget to authorize spending authority for funds;

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF GOLD BAR ORDAINS as follows:

Section I, Budget Section II, General Fund (001) Section III, Street Fund (101) Section IV, Water Fund (401) Section V, Severability Section VI, Effective Date

Section I, Budget

The budget for the City of Gold Bar, Washington, for the fiscal year 2017, as fixed and determined by the Council at a public hearing on December 6th, 2016, and as adopted by Ordinance #699, is hereby amended as set forth in detail and by reference.

Section II, General Fund (001)

The General Fund is hereby amended to authorize additional expenditures of \$106,000.

Section III, Street Fund (101)

The Street Fund is hereby amended to authorize expenditures of \$9,000.

Section IV, Water Fund (401)

The Water Fund is hereby amended to authorize additional expenditures of \$32,000.

Section V, Severability

This ordinance is severable and if any portion of it shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional, the remaining portion shall remain valid and enforceable.

Section VI, Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect from, and after, its passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Gold Bar this _____ day of _____, 2018.

Attest:

Lisa Stowe, Clerk/Treasurer

Attest:

William Clem, Mayor

First Reading: _____ Posted: _____ Second Reading: _____ Passed: _____ Published: _____